FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03

07-24-2002



Docket No.: 56248-132 (AXYL-137CP2)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

<i>Tab settings</i> → → ▼ 102166	6295 ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Paul V. Fenton, Jr. Paul A. Westhaver 7 - 22 - 0 2	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: AXYA MEDICAL, INC. Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment	Street Address: 100 Cumming Center
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Suite 444C
□ Other	City: Beverly State: MA ZIP: 01915
Execution Date: 7/8/02	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/117,576 Filed: 4/5/02	10E 22
	SECTION SECORD
Additional numbers attac	hed? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Mark G. Lappin, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: McDermott, Will & Emery	8. Deposit account number:
28 State Street	50-1133
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. 	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a tree copy
Mark G. Lappin, P.C., Re No.: 26,618	VHJ 7/5/02
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

DOCKET NO.: 56248-132 (AXYL-137CP2)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

We, Paul V. Fenton, Jr., of 1 Flint Street, Marblehead, Massachusetts 01945, and Paul A. Westhaver, of 25 Storey Avenue, #225, Newburyport, Massachusetts 01950 in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to us by

AXYA MEDICAL, INC.

a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business at 100 Cummings Center, Suite 444C, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

AXYA MEDICAL, INC.

its successors and assigns, my entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

COUPLING MEMBER FOR KNOTLESS SUTURES AND LIGATURES

described in this continuation-in-part application filed on April 5, 2002 and assigned Serial No. 10/117,576 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and claiming priority from continuation-in-part of U.S. Serial No. 09/607,880, filed June 30, 2000, which is a continuation-in part of U.S. application Serial No. 09/349,663, filed July 8 1999; which claims priority to Provisional Patent applications U.S.S.N. 60/092,072, filed July 8, 1998, and U.S.S.N. 60/092,074, filed July 8, 1998, and all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

1

WITNESS my hand and seal this 8th day of John, 2002.	
By: Paul V. Fenton, Ir.	
State of Massachusetts))ss County of Same ()	
Then personally appeared the above named Paul V. Fenton, Jr. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this day of, 2002.	
Notary Public	
My commission expires: \2-2-55	
WITNESS my hand and seal this Standard day of July , 2002. By: Author Paul A. Westhaver	
State of Massachusetts) County of SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS	
Then personally appeared the above named Paul A. Westhaver and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, before me, this day of, 2002.	
My commission expires: \2-2-6\	
Mark G. Lappin McDermott Will & Emery 28 State Street Boston, MA 02109-1775	
Attorney Docket No. 56248-132 (AXYL-137CP2)	
BST99 1290372-1.056248.0132	

RECORDED: 07/22/2002